

Notes on the quarterly report – 31 December 2014

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A1. Basis of preparation

The interim financial statements of the Group are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Financial Reporting Standards (FRS) 134 (Interim Financial Reporting) issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) and Chapter 9, Paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”).

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2013. The explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group.

Changes in Accounting Policies

The accounting policies, methods of computation and basis of consolidation adopted by the Group in the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2013.

The Group has not early adopted the following new MFRSs, amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretations, which have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) as at the date of authorisation of these interim financial statements but are not yet effective for the Group as stated below:

		<u>Effective date for financial periods beginning on or after</u>
Amendments to MFRS 10, MFRS 12 and MFRS 127	Investment Entities	1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 132	Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities	1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 136	Recoverable Amount Disclosure for Non-Financial Assets	1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 139	Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedging Accounting	1 January 2014
IC Interpretation 21	Levies	1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 119	Defined Benefits Plans – Employee Contributions	1 July 2014
Annual Improvement to MFRSs 2010 – 2013 Cycle		1 July 2014
Annual Improvement to MFRSs 2010 – 2014 Cycle		1 July 2014

The initial applications of the above applicable new MFRSs, amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretations are not expected to have any material impact on the financial position and results of the Group.

A2. Qualification of Annual Financial Statements

There were no audit qualifications on the annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.

Notes on the quarterly report – 31 December 2014

A3. Seasonal and cyclical factors

The Group's business operation results were not materially affected by any major seasonal or cyclical factors in the quarter under review.

A4. Unusual nature and amounts of items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no unusual nature and amounts of items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the current quarter under review.

A5. Material changes in estimates

There was no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in the current quarter under review.

A6. Issuances and repayment of debt and equity securities

There have been no other issuance, cancellations, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities for the current quarter under review, except for the following:-

The details of shares held as treasury shares for the period ended 31 December 2014 are as follows:

	Number of Treasury Shares	Total consideration RM
Balance as at 30 September 2014	1,418,900	649,578
Repurchased during the quarter	0	0
Balance as at 31 December 2014	1,418,900	649,578

There were no additional repurchase of shares since 1 October 2014.

A7. Dividend Paid

There was no dividend paid by the Company during the quarter under review.

A8. Segment information

Details segmental analysis for the period ended 31 December 2014 are as follows:

(a) Geographical segments

Revenue by geographical location of customers:

	Continuing Operations RM'000	Discontinued Operations RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
Malaysia	212,593	-	212,593
Asia (other than Malaysia)	41,200	2,137	43,337
South America	83	-	83
	<u>253,876</u>	<u>2,137</u>	<u>256,013</u>

Notes on the quarterly report – 31 December 2014

(b) **Business segment**

	Processed papers products RM'000	Disposable fibre-based products RM'000	Investment holding and others RM'000	Adjustments and elimination RM'000	Total Continuing Operations RM'000	Discontinued Operations RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
Revenue							
External customer	173,197	80,679	-	-	253,876	2,137	256,013
Inter-segment	76,229	28,778	-	(105,007)	-	-	-
Total revenue	249,426	109,457	-	(105,007)	253,876	2,137	256,013
Results							
Segment results	13,090	7,388	(5,914)	5,539	20,103	(5,652)	14,451
Interest income	1,824	1,226	116	(791)	2,375	187	2,562
Finance costs	(3,656)	(1,274)	-	791	(4,139)	-	(4,139)
Profit (loss) before taxation	11,258	7,340	(5,798)	5,539	18,339	(5,465)	12,874
Taxation	(3,586)	(2,288)	23	-	(5,851)	2	(5,849)
Net profit (loss) for the financial period	7,672	5,052	(5,775)	5,539	12,488	(5,463)	7,025
Assets							
Additions to non-current assets	732	1,575	-	-	2,307	-	2,307
Segment assets	180,553	125,011	81,818	(122,238)	265,124	13,862	278,986

A9. Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The property, plant and equipment except for freehold land are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. No depreciation is provided on freehold land. There was no revaluation of property, plant and equipment for the current quarter and financial year to date.

A10. Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter.

A11. Changes in the composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter under review.

A12. Changes in contingent liabilities

As at the date of announcement, there were no material contingent liabilities incurred by the Group which, upon becoming enforceable, may have material impact on the financial position of the Group.

A13. Capital commitments

There were no significant capital commitments as at 31 December 2014.

Notes on the quarterly report – 31 December 2014

PART B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA MALAYSIA LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1. Review of performance

Continuing operations

The Group recorded revenue at RM75.9 million for the current quarter, an increased of RM8.0 million as compared to RM67.9 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter, mainly due to improved trading activities in the processed paper products segment.

The Group recorded a lower profit before tax of RM3.6 million for the current quarter, a decreased of RM0.9 million as compared to RM4.5 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter, mainly due to the decrease of profit before tax in disposable fibre-based products segment as a result of decrease in sales, which has a higher profit margin compared with the processed paper products segment.

Discontinued operations

The Group recorded a higher loss from the discontinued operations of RM1.2 million for the current quarter, an increased of RM0.1 million as compared to RM1.1 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter was mainly due to impairment on other receivables.

B2. Variation of results against immediate preceding quarter

Continuing operations

The Group's profit before tax decreased to RM3.6 million for the current quarter as compared to RM8.1 million in the immediate preceding quarter for the period ended 30 September 2014, mainly due to the decrease of profit before tax in the disposable fibre-based products segment as a result of decrease in revenue, which has a higher profit margin compared with the processed paper products segment.

Discontinued operations

The Group recorded a lower loss from the discontinued operations of RM1.2 million for the current quarter, a decreased of RM1.7 million as compared to RM2.9 million in the immediate preceding quarter for the period ended 30 September 2014, mainly due to decrease loss on disposal of plant and equipment.

B3. Prospects

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Group's products are expected to remain competitive in the operating environment. Moving forward, the Board expects the Group to achieve a satisfactory performance for the forthcoming financial year.

B4. Variance of actual and forecast profit

Not applicable as there was no profit forecast has been published.

Notes on the quarterly report – 31 December 2014

B5. Tax expense

	Current quarter ended 31.12.2014 RM'000	Current year to date 31.12.2014 RM'000
Estimated tax payable:		
Current	871	3,010
Under provision in prior years	430	875
Deferred tax	75	75
Real property gain tax	-	1,891
Total	1,376	5,851

The effective tax rate for the current quarter and financial year to date under review is lower than the statutory income tax rate mainly due to the utilisation of allowances and non-taxable income.

B6. Status of corporate proposal

There was no corporate proposal announced as at the date of this announcement.

B7. Group borrowings

The Group's borrowings as at the end of the reporting year are as follows:

Group Borrowings	Short Term (Secured) RM'000	Long Term (Secured) RM'000	Total RM'000
Trust receipts and bankers' acceptance	73,252	-	73,252
Term loans	2,503	17,497	20,000
Hire purchase	976	630	1,606
Total	76,731	18,127	94,858

B8. Off balance sheet financial instrument

There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

B9. Material litigation

There was no pending material litigation as at the date of this report.

B10. Dividends

There was no dividend declared by the Company during the current quarter under review.

Notes on the quarterly report – 31 December 2014

B11. Basic earnings per share

The basic earnings per share for the current quarter and cumulative year to date are computed as follows:-

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	3 months Ended 31.12.2014 RM'000	3 months Ended 31.12.2013 RM'000	12 months Ended 31.12.2014 RM'000	12 months Ended 31.12.2013 RM'000
a) Profit attributable to equity holders of the parent (RM'000)				
- Continuing operations	2,266	3,090	12,488	13,727
- discontinued operations	(1,223)	(1,021)	(5,463)	(4,490)
	<u>1,043</u>	<u>2,069</u>	<u>7,025</u>	<u>9,237</u>
b) Weighted average number of ordinary shares ('000):	<u>158,581</u>	<u>158,581</u>	<u>158,581</u>	<u>158,581</u>
c) Earnings per ordinary share (sen):				
i) Basic				
- Continuing operations	1.43	1.95	7.87	8.66
- discontinued operations	(0.77)	(0.64)	(3.44)	(2.83)
Total	<u>0.66</u>	<u>1.31</u>	<u>4.43</u>	<u>5.83</u>
ii) Diluted	<u>Note</u>	<u>Note</u>	<u>Note</u>	<u>Note</u>

Note:

The diluted earnings per share are not presented as there were no potential ordinary shares to be issued as at the end of the reporting period.

B12. Disclosure of Realised and Unrealised Profits (Unaudited)

	Quarter Ended	
	31.12.2014 RM'000	31.12.2013 RM'000
Total retained profits of the Company and its subsidiaries:		
- Realised	105,456	109,402
- Unrealised	3,771	(688)
	<u>109,227</u>	<u>108,714</u>
Less: Consolidation adjustments	(35,285)	(37,916)
Total group retained profits as per consolidated accounts	<u>73,942</u>	<u>70,797</u>

WANG-ZHENG BERHAD
(Company No: 612237-K)

Notes on the quarterly report – 31 December 2014

B13. Notes to the Statement of Comprehensive Income

	Quarter Ended	
	31.12.2014	31.12.2013
	RM'000	RM'000
Interest income	4,139	3,976
Interest expense	2,562	2,192
Bad debt written off	95	269
Depreciation and amortization	5,137	5,785
Impairment on inventories	6	-
Impairment on trade receivables	653	303
Impairment on other receivables	1,003	-
Reversal of impairment on slow moving inventories	-	(47)
Reversal of impairment on trade receivables	(241)	(101)
Property, plant and equipment written off	1	105
Gain on non-current asset held for sale	6,583	988
(Loss) or Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(2,148)	137
Gain on foreign exchange - unrealised	455	540

Other than the above, there were no gain or loss on disposal of quoted or unquoted investments, gain or loss on derivatives and exceptional items for the current quarter ended 31 December 2014.